CHAPTER CXVI.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE LEGISLATIVE EX-PENSES OF THE PRESENT SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Additional appropriation for legislature. SECTION 1. The sum of five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the incidental expenses incurred and ordered to be paid by either or both houses thereof.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER CXVII.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE PAYMENT OF SALARIES OF THE OFFICERS OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation for miarica.

Governor.

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, for the payment of the salaries of the officers of the state government for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three:

1st .- For the salary of the governor, three thousand

dollara.

secretary of State 2d.—For the salary of the secretary of state and superintendent of public printing, eighteen hundred dollars.

3d.—For the salary of the state auditor and land com- Auditor. missioner, twenty-five hundred dollars.

4th.—For the salary of the state treasurer, four thou-Treasurer. sand dollars.

5th .- For the salary of the attorney general, one thou- Au'y. General. sand dollars.

6th.—For the salary of the adjutant general, fifteen hundred dollars, as full compensation for his services as Adju. General. such, and as claim commissioner of the state.

7th.—For salary of the superintendent of public instruction.

tion, twenty five hundred dollars.

8th.—For salary of the railroad commissioner, three stoner. thousand dollars.

9th. For salary of the insurance commissioner, two Insurance Comthousand dollars.

10th.—For salary of the librarian, eight hundred dol- Librarian. lars.

11th.—For salary of the governor's private secretary, Private Secretary fifteen hundred dollars.

12th.—For salary of the assistant secretary of state, Assistant Secreone thousand dollars.

13th.—For salary of the chief clerk of the state audi-Auditore Ohier tor, fifteen hundred dollars.

14th.—For salary of the clerk of the state land office, Clerk of State twelve hundred dollars.

15th.—For salary of additional clerks in the state audi- Auditors additor's office and land office, one thousand dollars.

16th.—For salary of the deputy state treasurer, fifteen Deputy Treasurer hundred dollars.

17th.—For salary of the clerk of the superintendent of Clerk of Supt. public instruction, twelve hundred dollars.

18th.—For salary of the clerk of the attorney general, Attorney Generals of the clerk of the attorney generals of the att two hundred dollars.

19th.—For salary of the janitor, one thousand dollars. Janitor.

20th.—For salary of the engineers and night watchman, Engineers and sixteen hundred dollars.

21st.—For salary of the military store keeper, four Military Store hundred dollars.

22d.—For salaries of the judges of the supreme court, Judges. the district courts, and the courts of common pleas, thirtynine thousand dollars.

23d .- For the salary of the clerk of the supreme court, Clerk of Supreme fifteen hundred dollars.

24th.—For salary of the reporter of the supreme court, Reporter of Susix hundred dollars.

preme Court.

Marshall of Supreme Court. 25th.—For pay of the marshal of the supreme court, two hundred dollars.

Messengers for Executive Department, 26th.—For pay of messenger of the executive department, one hundred and twenty dollars.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1873.

CHAPTER CXVIII.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE GENERAL EX-PENSES OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT FOR THE YEAR EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-THREE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation for general expenses. Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the general expenses of the state government for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-three, hereinafter specified, viz:

Executive con-

1st.—For executive contingent fund for state purposes and for incidental expenses of the governor's office, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Secretary's contingent,

2d.—For incidental expenses of the secretary's office, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Auditor's contingent. 3d.—For incidental expenses of the state auditor's office, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Treasurer's con-

4th.—For incidental expenses of the state treasurer's office, four hundred dollars (\$400).

Att'y. General's contingent.

5th.—For incidental expenses and mileage and per diem of the attorney general, as allowed by law, for the prosecution of offenders, one thousand dollars (\$409).

Supt. of Public Instruction contingent. 6th.—For incidental expenses of the superintendent of public instruction, five hundred dollars (\$500).

R. R. Commissioner's contingent. 7th.—For incidental expenses and clerk hire of the railroad commissioner, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).